» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Nimmo, Sue Galloway and Wilde
Date: Monday, 2 April 2007
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. The Determination of an Application by Spirit Group Ltd for
The Determination of an application to Vary a Premises
Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of The Cross Keys, 32
Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, Y024 1LQ (CYC-
009012)

If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.

The hearing will be in public session. However, the Sub-Committee may exclude the
public from a hearing if it considers it in the public interest to do so. H
[...]
ice.

% AT AT (AT ST T SR O (FI S[AICS 2 TR &) 79 GAO (531 FA (A, 97 T
VAN A O SRV I (A Z0E SR GG (ISR HIRAZ T 20 | (G 799 (01904) 613161,

Yeteri kadar 6nceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terciimesini hazirlatmak ya da bir
tercliman bulmak icin miimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel. (01904) 613161.

FAE IR B R A RNIERES A - 58 Fo e R EE @ ey (G N 2 HkEEss
BCI1ZERMS - FEEG(01904) 6131610

b sl L g2 Lol PSP L LB Pl o) s ) dund e s nst
(01904) 613161 ik -3 L [z

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 2 April 2007

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for Cross Keys, 32 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LQ

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-009012.

3. Name of applicant: Spirit Group Ltd.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of premises licence.

5.  Summary of application: The nature of the application is to vary the premises
licence by way of a change to the layout and design of the premises by
installing a ‘jumbrella’ in the outside area. Also to amend the following
condition 6 listed in Annex 3 of the licence; “All external drinking areas shall be
vacated, cleared and cleaned by 23:20 hours on each and every day,” to “All
external drinking areas shall be cleared of patrons consuming a
[...]
Annex 6. The representors are
from the St Helen’s Road, Tadcaster Road and Mayfield Grove area. An
“interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in the
vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that vicinity, a
person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing persons
involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Planning Issues

A planning application to site a permanent ‘jumbrella’ on the terrace at the rear
of the premises has been received. This application will be determined at a
hearing of the planning committee on 19 April 2007.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Page 11

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis

The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and 
[...]
nt and staff.

5. Free drinking water will be available at all times.
Public Nuisance
6. Additional patrols will be carried out by members of staff, internally and

externally, to limit any noise pollution when entertainment is being offered within the
premises.



Page 21

Annex 1
7. Notices will be displayed asking customers to respect the neighbours when leaving
the premises.
8. Soft drinks and non-alcoholic refreshment will be available if it is decided to keep
the premises open for an extended period between the cessation of the supply of
alcohol and the closure of the premises.

Protection of Children from Harm

9. When children are allowed upon the premises, any entertainment offered within
the premises will be suitable for young persons.

10. Children will be required to be supervised by the accompanying adult at all times.
11. A no smoking area will be provided.

12. Soft drinks and non-alcoholic drinks will be available.

13. A recognised Proof of Age Policy will be enforced.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the
licensing authority

1. The sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes prior to the end of opening hours on
each and every day.

2. Live music, recorded music, anything of a similar description and the provision
of facilities for dancing shall cease 60 minutes prior to the end of opening hours
on each and every day.

3. Late night refreshment shall cease 15 minutes prior to the end of opening hours on
each and every day.

4. A dispersal policy shall be agreed in writing with the licensing authority and shall
be implemented before this licence takes effect.

5. All off sales shall be made in sealed containers.

6. All external drinking areas shall be vacated, cleared and cleaned by 23:20 hours on
each and every day.

7. Bi-monthly meetings shall be held between the designated premises supervisor and
local residents, at which all matters of concern raised by the residents shall be
considered.

For and on behalf of Date: 21/09/2005

The Director of Neighbourhood Services 13/11/2006 (DPS Variation)
Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 551521

9 St Leonard’s Place Fax: 01904 551590

York Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk



Page 22

Annex 1

Y01 7ET Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing




Page 23

RECEIVED
- 5 FEB 2007

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
CYC - 009012

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Cross Keys
32 Tadcaster Road
Dringhouses

Post town | York Post code YO24 1L.Q

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01904 706335

Non-domestic rét_eapjg value of premises | £47000

Part 2 — Applicant details .7

Daytime contact

telephone number PRS0 0T
E-mail address (optional) n/a

Current postal address if Jubilee House
different from premises Second Avenue

address

Post Town | Burton Upon Trent Postcode | DE14 2WF




Page 24

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? X

If not do you want the variation to take effect from ] D?y JchntT |Ye|a : &

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)
This is an application to vary the Premises Licence by way of a change to the layout and design
of the premises as per the plan submitted (to install a jumbrella).

Additionally to amend
[...]
g the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

18




Page 41

P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

Any part of the variation application that changes the plan/layout at the premises to be of no
effect until the work has been completed.

All existing conditions to remain save where amended as per this application

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

19



Page 42

Please tick yes
¥

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee X

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable

® | understand that | must now advertise my application
® | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

X XX X

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature T B
Date 'L\ 2 \ 0¥ -
Capacity Solicitor to Applicant

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where n
[...]
 of new premises licences.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 The Determination of an Application by Spirit Group Ltd for The Determination of an application to Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of The Cross Keys, 32 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LQ (CYC-009012)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3 (Confidential)
	Annex 4
	Annex 5 (Confidential)
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 2 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO, SUE GALLOWAY AND 
WILDE 

 
58. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Nimmo be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

59. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

60. The Determination of an Application by Spirit Group Ltd for The 
Determination of an application to Vary a Premises Licence Section 
35(3)(a) in respect of The Cross Keys, 32 Tadcaster Road, 
Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LQ (CYC-009012)  
 
Members considered an application by Spirit Group Ltd to vary a premise 
licence at the Cross Keys, 32 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 
1LQ. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective; the prevention 
of public nuisance including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 

Hearing including the fact that the Environmental Protection Unit 
had not received any complaints regarding the premises in the past. 

 
3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing including that they 

are proposing to introduce a new menu to encourage the food side 
of the business. They are not envisaging large groups of people 
congregating to smoke in the garden and have stated that their staff 
will monitor the smoking area on a regular basis to ensure that noise 
nuisance is kept to a minimum. 

 
4. The representations made by Councillor Reid on behalf of a local 

resident, including that the main concern was with the layout of the 
garden and the fact that noise carries very easily. It was stated that 
it was very important to get the correct balance between providing 



an external smoking facility on the premises and minimising noise 
nuisance to local residents. 

 
5. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 
Option 2 Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 
Option 3 Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That in line with the above Option 2 the variation to 

the premises licence be granted with the following 
conditions and informatives. 

 
Conditions 
 

• The external drinking area will be cleared and cleaned by 23:20 for 
all licensable activities. 

 
Informatives: 
 

• The management must be aware that they are still responsible for 
any noise nuisance/light pollution emanating from this area at all 
times. 

• The management must be aware that a review can be brought 
about if the circumstances deem it to be necessary. 

• The Applicant must heed the condition that bi-monthly meetings 
shall be held between the designated premises supervisor and local 
residents, at which all matters of concern raised by the residents 
shall be considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor G Nimmo 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 10.40 am. 


